

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUAN CARLOS CHAVEZ,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-952
Lower Ct. F95-37867

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGDARD
For the Firm
Norgard and Norgard
Florida Bar No. 322059

P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831

863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334

ANDREA M. NORGDARD
For the Firm
Norgard and Norgard
Florida Bar No. 660166

P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831

863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	65
ARGUMENT	

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT MICHAEL AMIZAGA WAS NOT AN EXPERT QUALIFIED TO OFFER OPINION TESTIMONY ABOUT THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE CUBAN AND AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS AND THE DIFFERENCE IN THE RIGHTS AFFORDED TO CRIMINAL SUSPECTS IN CUBA AS OPPOSED TO THE UNITED STATES.	66
---	----

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF DR. QUINTANA AS MITIGATION EVIDENCE.	73
---	----

ISSUE III

MR. CHAVEZ WAS DENIED PER SE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTIONS 2 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHERE THE DEFENSE ACTIONS AND	
--	--

INACTIONS CAUSED THE ADVERSERIAL
PROCESS TO BECOME INHERENTLY UN-
RELIABLE.

81

CONCLUSION

92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

93

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1978)	67
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	71
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	2,3
<u>Conner v. State,</u> 33 Florida Law Weekly S243 (Fla. April 10, 2008)	75
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 381 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1979) <u>aff'd.</u> , 389 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1980)	71
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1988)	77
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	89
<u>Hammond v. International Harvester, Co.,</u> 691 F.2d 646 (3d. Cir. 1982)	71
<u>Huck v. State,</u> 881 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	68
<u>Linn v. Thompson,</u> 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)	70
<u>McLin v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002)	75
<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 162 (2002)	82

<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	77
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	68
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	71
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	77,90
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	79
<u>Sihle Ins. Group, Inc., v. Right Way Hauling, Inc.,</u> 845 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	71
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	78,79
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	77
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	90
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	74,75,76,79,81
<u>Tinnard v. Dretke,</u> 124 U.S. 2562 (2004)	75
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)	75
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	81
<u>United States v. Fung,</u> 780 F. Supp. 115 (E.D. NY 1992)	73
<u>United States v. Kim,</u> 803 F. Supp. 352 (D. Haw. 1992)	73

<u>United States v. Nakhoul,</u> 596 F. Supp. (D. Mass. 1984)	73
<u>United States v. Yunis,</u> 859 F. Supp. (D.C. Cir. 1988)	73
<u>Weese v. Pinellas County,</u> 668 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996)	71
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003)	79,90
<u>Wood v. Georgia,</u> 450 U.S. 261, 101 S.Ct. 1097 (1981)	82

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erhardt, Charles Florida Evidence, Sec. 702.1, P.691-92 (2007)	67
